502240005 02/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Marshall C. Harrison	02/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPERIUM, LLC
Street Address:	164 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH
City:	WESTPORT
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06880

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13774055

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6036255650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (603)628-1461

Email: scott.rand@mclane.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT C. RAND

Address Line 1: MCLANE, GRAF, RAULERSON & MIDDLETON

Address Line 2: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03105-0326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 93802

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott C. Rand

Total Attachments: 2

source=6425165_1#page1.tif source=6425165_1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029857 FRAME: 0862

JH \$40.00 15/7405

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, MARSHALL C. HARRISON, of 4391 Congress Street, Fairfield, CT 06430, having invented certain new and useful improvements in a:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VERIFYING PARENTAL APPROVAL

as described or intended to be described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on, Feb. 22, 2013 and assigned Application Serial No. 13/774,055, do hereby, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, sell, assign and transfer unto IMPERIUM, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company having an address of:

164 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH WESTPORT, CT 06880

the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries with all rights under the International Convention including the right to claim priority, and the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent, including any and all provisional applications, nonprovisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, and any reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions, and any foreign equivalent or counterpart applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby agree to communicate to the said IMPERIUM, LLC or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention and improvements, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and in addition to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that the said IMPERIUM, LLC may make application for Letters Patent on said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries in its own name.

I therefore authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent when granted solely to the said IMPERIUM, LLC for its sole use, and that of its successors and assigns.

The Attorney of Record herein is hereby authorized to insert the Serial Number and filing date above when received from the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 029857 FRAME: 0863

Signed al <u>Nest 2021</u> Connect of on this 20 th day of Telecopy, (city, state)	2013.
(city, state)	
Marshall C. Harrison	The state of the s
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	
COUNTY OF TOISTILL SO YTHUOD	
Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Marshall C personally known, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he executinstrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same deed.	be the person who ted the foregoing
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, t	his 20 day of
Baracy_, 2013. 2013.	
Notary Public	or or la
(Seal) Committee (Seal)	1 Course

6232446_1.docx